## FILE OF THE CITY CLERK

## ADMINISTRATION ORDINANCE NO. \_\_ - 2023 ADMINISTRATION BILL NO. 09 - 2023 INTRODUCED - NOVEMBER 14, 2023 ADOPTED BY COUNCIL -

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, COUNTY OF LANCASTER, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPROPRIATING THE SPECIFIC SUMS ESTIMATED TO BE REQUIRED FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT, HEREINAFTER SET FORTH DURING THE YEAR 2024; ALLOWING FOR A SEVERANCE PROVISION; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED,** and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Council for the City of Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That for the expenses for the City of Lancaster for the calendar year 2024, the amounts appropriated for revenues available for the year for departments, bureaus and for specific purposes are set forth in the City of Lancaster 2024 Proposed Budget, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for reference.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any section, sentence, clause, part or provision hereof shall be held to be illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the Court shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the City Council of the City of Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, that this Ordinance would have been enacted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part or provision had not been included herein.
- <u>Section 3.</u> Any and all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith shall be and hereby are repealed.
- <u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Approved this 19th day of December, 2023

## CITY OF LANCASTER

	By:
	Danene Sorace, Mayor
Attest:	
Bernard W. Harris, Jr., City Clerk	